

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 3238 OF 2026

Between:

Duvvuru Vijay Bhaskar Reddy, S/o Venkata Subbareddy, Aged 61 years,
R/o. Kalluru Village, Vakadu Mandal, Tirupati District- 524415.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh- 522238
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Housing Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh- 522238
3. The District Water Management Agency(DWMA), Rep. by District Collector/ District Programme Coordinator (DPC), DWMA, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh- 517501.
4. The Project Director, DWMA, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh- 517501.

5. The Mahathma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), Rep. by Additional Program Officer, Vakadu Mandal, Tirupati District- 524415.
6. The A.P. State Housing Corporation Ltd., Rep. by its Managing Director, Plot No 11 and 12 Behind BSNL, Telephone Exchange Auto Nagar, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh- 520007

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate order or direction more particularly, one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondents particularly Respondent No. 4 in issuing Show cause notice vide Roc. No. K1/700/2025 Dt. 16.09.2025 and personal appearance Notice Dt. 13.10.2025 as illegal, arbitrary and without jurisdiction and violative of the Petitioner's fundamental rights under Articles 14, 21, and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside the Show cause notice vide Roc. No. K1/700/2025 Dt. 16.09.2025 issued by Respondent No.4

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the proceedings pursuant to the Show cause notice vide Roc. No. K1/700/2025 Dt. 16.09.2025 issued by Respondent No.4, pending disposal of the above writ petition pending disposal of the above writ petition, Pending disposal of WP 3238 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BUGULU SREETEJA Advocate for the Petitioner, G.P for Panchayat Raj for

Respondent No. 1, , GP for Housing for respondent No.2, , Sri. Ramachandra Murthy, SC for respondent No.5 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

The writ petition was adjourned on earlier occasion, at the request of Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj, to produce order, if any, pursuant to the show cause notice, dated 16.09.2025 (Ex.P1); explanation, dated 27.09.2025 (Ex.P2); personal appearance notice, dated 13.10.2025 (Ex.P3) and explanation, dated 25.10.2025 (Ex.P4).

On 23.02.2026, the Project Director, DWMA, Tirupati appeared and assisted the Court regarding the procedure. The learned authority confirmed about passing of a speaking order. However, a copy of the said order is not placed before the Court till today.

Today again, learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks time.

At request of learned Assistant Government Pleader, Panchayat Raj, finally, post on 22.04.2026.

If the speaking order is not placed before this Court, learned respondent No.4 shall appear along with the entire record, on the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Project Director, DWMA, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh- 517501. (by SPEED POST to appear before Court along with the entire record on the next date of hearing)

2. One CC to SRI. BUGULU SREETEJA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR HOUSING DEPARTMENT ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. Two CCs to SRI. Ramachandra Murthy, SC, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

SRS, J

DATED:08/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 22.04.2026

ORDER

WP.No.3238 of 2026

DIRECTION

